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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems  
 
FROM: Elena Carroll, Administrator, Technical Projects 
 
DATE: October 11, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 13R ROC TC Letter Ballot (A2012) 

 ______________________________________________________________________  
 
The ROC letter ballot for NFPA 13R is attached.  The ballot is for formally voting on 
whether or not you concur with the committee’s actions on the comments.  Reasons must 
accompany all negative and abstention ballots. 
 
Please do not vote negatively because of editorial errors.  However, please bring 
such errors to my attention for action. 
 
Please complete and return your ballot as soon as possible but no later than Tuesday, 
November 1, 2011.  As noted on the ballot form, please return the ballot to Elena Carroll 
either via e-mail to ecarroll@nfpa.org or via fax to 617-984-7110.  You may also mail 
your ballot to the attention of Elena Carroll at NFPA, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 
02169. 
 
The return of ballots is required by the Regulations Governing Committee Projects.   
 
Attachments: 

Comments 
  Letter Ballot 



Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-1     Log #CC1  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

13R-3
Revise the title of the Standard to read as follows:

“Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems in Low-rise Residential Occupancies up to and including Four Stories
in Height”

This changes attempts to clarify the intent of the code and to correlate with the model building codes.
This title is more consistent with the origin and development statement within the standard.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-2     Log #26  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

13R-2
Accept the proposal.

Revise the document name and scope in 1.1 as follows: Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems in
Residential Occupancies up to and Including Four Stories in Height

This standard shall cover the design and installation of automatic sprinkler systems for protection against
fire hazards in residential occupancies up to and including four stories in height.

The TC’s sole justification for the rejection of the proposal was that the proposal would create a conflict
with NFPA 13 “since NFPA 13 covers sprinklering of residential occupancies that are not covered under the scope of
13R.” A failure of the TC to take action to correlate 13R with NFPA 13 is weak justification for a rejection on a proposal
that has significant technical merit. This also create a situation where the proponents are forced into paradox of being
unable to change the scope of either code as both TC’s can utilize the same justification. If there is sufficient technical
merit to result in a change to the scope, the TC should not reject the proposal but find a way to correlate the scopes of
both documents so the technical merit stands above the procedural issues. Justification to reject a change should not be
grasped from the fact that it has never been done that way or that the logistics of a change prevents one.
Moving the document scope to an installation standard while relying on the model building and fire codes to determine

where and when the type of systems that are appropriate for the protection based on occupancy and type of
construction is appropriate.

Do not make the modifications as proposed by the submitter. Conceptually these modifications are addressed by other
TC actions.

See TC action on 13R-1  (Log #CC1). The TC is not proposing to eliminate the 4 story
limitation.  The title is not a statement of document scope. The scope of the document is identified in Section 1.1.

1Printed on  10/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-3     Log #58  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Jeffrey M. Shapiro, International Code Consultants

13R-3
Revise text to read as follows:

The title of the Standard to “Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems in Residential Occupancies up to and
including Four Stories 60 feet in Height above the Grade Plane”

This standard shall cover the design and installation of automatic sprinkler systems for protection against
fire hazards in residential occupancies up to and including four stories 60 feet in height above the grade plane.
Revise Annex note A1.1 in the first sentences of the 1st and 2nd paragraphs where it says “…four stories in height…” to

“…60 feet in height above the grade plane…”
Back in the middle 1980s it became apparent that the need existed for a national standard to provide

cost-effective sprinkler protection for low-rise residential occupancies with life safety as the primary goal. Since the first
edition of NFPA 13D in 1975 there was an interest in establishing criteria for sprinkler systems in low-rise residential
occupancies. Many of the basic philosophies on which NFPA 13D was developed also applied to low-rise residential
occupancies.
When the first edition of NFPA 13R was written, there were 3 legacy model building codes used in the US and each of

these model building codes used different terminology for defining the height of a building. Therefore, at that time the
NFPA 13R Committee used “stories” as the most appropriate way to define the application of its new standard without
providing a definition of “story” for use in determining building height. The NFPA 13R Committee decided that the height
of the building would be determined in accordance with the applicable building code since the building codes are used to
determine “when” a building is to be sprinklered and the NFPA 13R Standard is used to tell you “how” to sprinkler.
Because of the different legacy model building codes used throughout the country, the applicability of NFPA 13R vs.

height issue has been an enforceability and consistency problem for many concerns. However, since 2000 only two
model building codes (IBC & NFPA 5000) have survived, with the IBC being the most widely adopted throughout the
country. These two model building codes have solidified the terminology as to defining the height of a building through
their common application for the definitions of “grade plane” and “building height”.  Both of these model building codes
limit the application of NFPA 13R to a building not to exceed 60’ above grade plane and four stories (i.e. 2009 IBC
Section 504.2 and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 7.5.2).  In addition, both of these model building codes also address the
height issue for the design of “podium/pedestal” designed structures [i.e. 2009 IBC Section 509.2(7) and 2009 NFPA
5000 Section 7.4.3.6.5(5)] that should resolve misinterpretations on the application of NFPA 13R in such structures.
Both of these model building codes permit the use of NFPA 13R in buildings above the maximum one story above grade
podium/pedestal concrete structure when the building above is no more than 4 stories and 60 feet above the grade
plane of the podium/pedestal concrete structure.

Do not modify the Document Title as proposed (see 13R-1 (Log #CC1)
Revise language as follows:
1.1* Scope. This standard shall cover the design and installation of automatic sprinkler systems for protection against

fire hazards in residential occupancies up to and including four stories in height in buildings not exceeding 60 feet in
height above grade plane.
A.1.1 NFPA 13R is appropriate for use as an option to NFPA 13 only in those residential occupancies, as defined in

this standard, up to and including four aboveground stories in height, and limited to buildings that are 60 feet or less in
height above grade plane, which is consistent with limits established by model building codes for buildings of Type V
construction.  The height of a building above grade plane is determined by model building codes, which base the height
on the average height of the highest roof surface above grade plane.  For further information on the building height story
limits, see model building codes.
It is the intent of this standard that if NFPA 13R is appropriate for use, that it be used throughout the entire building. It

is recognized that an occupancy incidental to the operations of the residential occupancy might exist within that
residential occupancy.

The title of the document is addressed in 13R-1 (Log #CC1).

2Printed on  10/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-4     Log #28  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

13R-4
Continue to reject the proposal. However, further evaluate the issue of scope prior to the 2016

edition of NFPA 13R via a task group.
Revise 1.1 as follows:

Scope. This standard shall cover the design and installation of automatic sprinkler systems for protection against
fire hazards in residential occupancies up to an including four stories in height that are no more than 12,000 square feet
in aggregate floor area.
Insert new 1.1.1 as follows:

The aggregate floor area is to be determined using the entire residential structure and ignoring any fire
separation assemblies and fire/party walls.

While the SRFCDC agrees with the rejection of the proposal, the underlying concerns expressed by
the proponent and Mr. O’Brian are relevant and correct. Since the TC has chosen to regulate some aspects of
application of 13R to four-story, and, in effect, enter the building/fire code arena, the TC needs to look at the broader
scope of how these systems are being utilized to ensure that the current limitations within 13R are still appropriate.

The Committee accepts the proponent’s request to reject the ROP Proposal 13R-4, but not for
the substantiation given in his comment. The Committee substantiation for rejecting ROP Proposal 13R-4 was stated in
the Report on Proposals A2012 on page 13R-6.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-5     Log #29  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

13R-5
Accept the original proposal as submitted.

Add a new second sentence to Section 1.1 as follows:
This standard shall not be used in the residential portions of a mixed-use building, as defined by the applicable building

code.
Revise the second paragraph of A.1.1 as follows [do not modify remainder of A.1.1]:
Where buildings are greater than four stories in height, or where buildings are of mixed use where residential is not the

predominant occupancy, residential portions of such buildings should be protected with residential or quick-response
sprinklers in accordance with 8.4.5 of NFPA 13 shall be used throughout the building. Other portions of such buildings
should be protected in accordance with NFPA 13. Where buildings structures of mixed use can be totally separated so
that the residential portion is considered a separate building under the local code, NFPA 13R can be used in the
residential portion building while NFPA 13 is used in the rest of the non-residential building. (Examples of incidental
accessory occupancies found in NFPA 13R installations can include certain private parking garages/areas, community
laundry rooms, clubhouses, exercise facilities, tenant storage, rental/condo management office, and so forth.)

Mr. Haagensen and Mr. O’Brian’s statements are correct. Since the TC has chosen to regulate some
aspects of 13R with respect to scope and application, it is appropriate that it contain provisions addressing the major
issues that AHJ’s and designers deal with in applying this standard.

The Comment is identical to the original ROP 13R-5 that was rejected. The proposed changes
are not appropriate based on the title and scope of this Standard that relates to residential occupancies, not residential
buildings. “Mixed use” will also include “accessory occupancies and incidental uses” under Building Codes, and the
Annex second paragraph being modified would then cause confusion with the first paragraph that relates to such
occupancies/uses. The Committee substantiation for rejecting ROP Proposal 13R-4 as stated in the Report on
Proposals A2012 on pages 13R-6 to 13R-7 is still valid.

3Printed on  10/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-6     Log #49  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
William N. Brooks, Brooks Fire Protection

13R-5
Accept Proposal 13R-5 as amended as follows:

Delete "the residential portions of" from proposal 13R-5.
The Committee's interpretation of the 2009 IBC is not representative of the current text of IBC

903.3.1.2. The committee's cited references are not the determining factors in the selection of an appropriate sprinkler
standard. A mixed use building, whether separated or non separated would not qualify for NFPA 13.

Proponent Mr. Brooks apparently had a 2009 IBC that had the incorrect text for Section
903.3.1.2. An erratum was issued that corrected the text per IBC Code Change F140-07/08 to read: “903.3.1.2 NFPA
13R sprinkler systems. Automatic sprinkler systems in Where allowed in buildings of Group R occupancies, up to and
including four stories in height, automatic sprinkler systems shall be permitted to be installed throughout in accordance
with NFPA 13R.” Therefore, the Committee substantiation for rejecting ROP Proposal 13R-5 as stated in the Report on
Proposals A2012 on page 13R-7 is still valid.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-7     Log #30  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

13R-6
Accept the original proposal as submitted.

Insert a new 1.1.1 and renumber the remaining:
This standard shall not be utilized to protect residential occupancies of four stories or less in height when the

residential occupancy is placed above or below other occupancies so that the total number of floors exceeds four. Such
protection shall be in accordance with NFPA 13.

The standard’s scope is only applicable to residential occupancies of four stories or less in height. It is not the
intent of the standard to permit the inclusion of horizontal fire walls in order to create separate buildings so that a four
story residential occupancy with a 13R system could be placed on top of a two story storage occupancy.

Mr. Haagensen and Mr. O’Brian’s statements are correct. Since the TC has chosen to regulate some
aspects of 13R with respect to scope and application, it is appropriate that it contain provisions addressing the major
issues that AHJ’s and designers deal with in applying this standard.

The Comment is identical to the original ROP 13R-6 that was rejected. It appears that the
proponent is attempting to prevent podium/pedestal type of design under the Building Code (i.e. 2009 IBC Section 504.2
and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 7.5.2), but has misinterpreted the Building Codes’ requirements for such design. The
Committee substantiation for rejecting ROP Proposal 13R-6 as stated in the Report on Proposals A2012 on page 13R-7
is still valid.

4Printed on  10/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-8     Log #27  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

13R-3
Accept the proposal.

Revise to read: 1.1* Scope. This standard shall cover the design and installation of automatic sprinkler systems for
protection against fire hazards in residential occupancies up to and including four stories in height above grade plane.
Add a definition of grade to read:

A reference plane representing the average of the finished ground level adjoining the building at all
exterior walls. When the finished ground level slopes down from the exterior walls, the grade plane is established by the
lowest points within the area between the building and the lot line or, when the lot line is more than 6 ft (1830 mm) from
the building, between the building and a point 6 ft (1830 mm) from the building. [See also 3.3.210, Finished Ground
Level (Grade).] (5000:3.3.278)

The Technical Committee’s statement indicates that the “Grade Plane” language was accepted in a
Task Group proposal. However, the comments on the affirmative indicate it was not. The SRFCDC is confused as the
TC’s action on this issue and position on the Grade Plane submittals.
Regardless, even if Mr. Nickson is correct in his revised committee statement for rejection. It fails to address the

SRFCDC’s concerns raised in their justification for this item and those raised in 13R-2.
The underlying problem is that rather than 13R presenting itself as solely an installation standard, the “four-story”

threshold in effect makes 13R perform a building/fire code function of regulating when a system should be utilized. This
is inappropriate and appears to only be justified by the TC based on the fact that is has always been done that way. This
is unlike the type of  justification provided by the SRFCDC in 13R-2 and 13R-3, in that the SRFCDC justification for the
proposed changes to the scope of 13R are based on technical merit.

Reject the proposed modification to "Scope 1.1".
Accept the definition of "Grade Plane" from NFPA 5000. Extract from the 2012 Edition of NFPA 5000.

The definition will be accepted as extracted from NFPA 5000. This will correlate with TC action
on 13R-3  (Log #58).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-9     Log #CC3  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

13R-18
Add new language to the "Scope" section of NFPA 13R as follows:

- This standard does not provide requirements for the design or installation of water mist fire protection systems,
which are not considered fire sprinkler systems and are addressed by NFPA 750, The Standard on Water Mist Fire
Protection Systems.

Various TC's addressed multiple proposals addressing the inclusion of water mist systems in NFPA 13.
Water Mist systems are covered in NFPA 750 and the NFPA 750 TC has the committee scope to write requirements
dealing with these systems. Rather than writing a definition of sprinkler that more clearly addresses the committee's
intent that mist system/equipment are not covered in the standard, the TC felt it was more direct to cover this topic in the
document scope.

5Printed on  10/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-10     Log #22  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Automatic Sprinkler Systems,

13R-7
The TCC directs SSI and RSS TC's to review 1.3 to determine if this language is needed and if the

language is clear to the user of the document. The language as proposed is currently provided in NFPA 13 section 1.3.
This is a direction from the Technical Correlating Committee on Automatic Sprinkler Systems in

accordance with 3.4.2 and 3.4.3 of the Regulations Governing Committee Projects.

The TC re-reviewed 13R-7 as directed by the TCC and still believes it is appropriate to reject
the proposed changes.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-11     Log #CC2  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

13R-14
Add to :

ASTM B 43, Specification for Seamless Red brass Pipe
Add to Table 5.2.1:
Specification for Seamless Red Brass Pipe ASTM B 43
Add New Section:
5.2.4 Brass pipe specified in Table 5.2.1 is permitted in the Standard Weight in sizes up to 6 in. for pressures up to 175

psig and in the Extra Strong Weight in sizes up to 8 in. for pressures up to 300 psig.
We agree that brass pipe is a viable option to copper and steel. However, additional sections are

needed to reference the pipe and provide guidance for acceptable pressure ranges for the brass pipe.  The
substantiation provided is being used to determine the appropriate pressure for the sizes and wall thickness (weights).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-12     Log #50  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

13R-13
Accept the original proposal as submitted.

Brass pipe is a viable option to copper and steel. The design burst pressure for standard weight pipe
to the maximum system pressure of 175 psig is a factor of at least 2.7 for sizes 6 in. and smaller. The design burst
pressure for Extra Strong Weight pipe to the maximum system pressure of 300 psig is a factor of at least 5 for sizes 8 in.
and smaller.  Both the standard and the extra strong weights exceed to factors for copper pipe in the permissible
thicknesses.

The submitter referenced 13R-13 which is not relevant to the proposed language.

6Printed on  10/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-13     Log #24  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Correlating Committee on Automatic Sprinkler Systems,

13R-1a
Where and when  the TC's use the term "Readily Accessible", the TC's are directed to better define

their intent on a case by case basis.
This is a direction from the Technical Correlating Committee on Automatic Sprinkler Systems in

accordance with 3.4.2 and 3.4.3 of the Regulations Governing Committee Projects.

Task Group reviewed and the Term “Readily Accessible” is not used in NFPA 13R.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-14     Log #35  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

13R-42
Insert a definition for Shadow Area and an annex note as follows:

The apparent dry floor area within the protection area of a sprinkler created by the portion of
sprinkler discharge that is blocked by a wall.

Water is not required to fall on every square inch of floor space of the occupancy. This definition establishes a
term that will be used to address the rules for acceptable dry spaces that occur when walls interfere with the sprinkler’s
spray pattern. Angled walls, wing walls, and slightly indented walls can disrupt water discharging from a sprinkler, which
does not travel only in an absolute straight line, as if it were beams of light. Where small (typically triangular) shadowed
areas are formed on the floor adjacent to the wall these shadowed areas are purely on paper and do not take into
account the dynamic variables of sprinkler discharge.  In order to be acceptable, the shadow area needs to be within the
coverage area of a sprinkler, meaning that water would discharge to the space directly if the structural or architectural
feature was not there.  The purpose of the shadow area is not to replace any existing obstruction requirements.  Instead
the shadow area concept has been added to the standard to provide clarity to specific situations in which walls form
non-rectangular shaped rooms as shown in figure A.3.x.x.

****Insert Figure A.3.3.x Here****

The term Shadow Area, as inserted in the proposal needs to be defined.  It is important to note that the
shadow area concept is not intended to substitute for other obstruction criteria.  It is only meant to deal with the special
situation of walls creating apparent dry spaces within the area of coverage of a sprinkler.
The NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee endorses this comment.

Modify the definition to add as follows:
Shadow Area. The apparent dry floor area within the protection area of a sprinkler created by the portion of sprinkler

discharge that is blocked by a wall or partition.
Accept proposed Annex text
Accept Figure as shown in NFPA 13D-54  (Log #56) (figure in 13R -35 is chopped

The term "apparent" is vague and unenforceable. The type of shadow created by a partition is
similar to that of a wall.

7Printed on  10/7/2011
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Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-15     Log #45  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Milosh T. Puchovsky, Worcester Polytechnic Institute

13R-18
Revise text to read as follows:

. A listed fire protection device through which water or water combined with an additive is
discharged in the form of droplets of varying sizes in a predetermined pattern so as to cover and reach a specified floor
area with the intent of suppressing or controlling a fire located below, and which is evaluated for such performance
through standardized test methods.  Water droplets discharged are of sufficient size to penetrate the fire plume, cool the
combustion zone, pre-wet adjacent combustibles and surfaces, and reduce ceiling temperatures.

A fire suppression or control device that operates automatically when its
heat-actuated element is heated to its thermal rating or above, allowing water to discharge over a specific area. A
sprinkler that operates automatically when its heat-activated element is heated to its thermal rating or above.

A type of fast-response sprinkler having a thermal element with an RTI of 50
(metersseconds) 1/2 or less, that has been specifically investigated for its ability to enhance survivability in the room of
fire origin, and that is listed for use in the protection of dwelling units.

A sprinkler that does not have a cap or heat-activated element to control water discharge.
Water droplets produced by a sprinkler typically range in size from 200 microns to 1800 microns.  See

“Measurement of Droplet Size in Sprinkler Sprays” by J.R. Lawson, W.D. Walton, and D.D. Evans, NIST, February 1988
(NBSIR 88-3715). While sprinkler devices are designed and manufactured to discharge a certain amount of water in a
certain pattern over a predetermined floor area, individual design and installation standards address the use of
sprinklers in specific fire protection systems for specific applications.  For example, NFPA 15,

permits the use of sprinklers as a means of exposure protection of vertical surfaces such as those on
transformers and storage tanks.

NFPA 13 does not include a definition for the term sprinkler.  The proposed language describes how a
sprinkler is intended to perform and function, and aims to more clearly differentiate a sprinkler from other types of
devices that can be used as part of a water-based fire protection system.
The proposed language in this comment was created by an intercommittee task group consisting of members of the
RSS, SSI and NFPA 25 TC’s. This task group was created at the request of the TCC.  While the majority of the task
group members agreed with the proposed language, there was a minority position that preferred not to include annex
text in regard to NFPA 15.

The TCC directed the inter-committee task group to define a sprinkler for the means of
distinguishing fire sprinkler systems from water mist systems. Water Mist systems are already covered in NFPA 750.
Rather than address the fact that NFPA 13R was not intended to consider water mist systems, the TC felt that it was
more clear to the user to modify the scope of the document. See TC action on 13R-9 (Log #CC3).

8Printed on  10/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-16     Log #18  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-29
Revise text to read as follows:

Add new 3.3.8.2
Quick Response (QR) Sprinkler. A type of spray sprinkler having a thermal element with an RTI of 50

(meters-second)1/2 or less and is listed as a quick-response sprinkler for its intended use.
Add new 6.2.2.1
6.2.2.1 All sprinklers used outside of the dwelling units shall be in accordance with 6.2.2.
Modify and renumber existing 6.2.2.1 to read
6.2.2.2 Sprinklers outside the dwelling units shall be quick response except as allowed by 6.2.2.3, 6.2.2.4, and 6.2.2.5.,

and selection shall be based on the requirements of NFPA 13, except where permitted by 6.2.2.
Delete current 6.2.2.2
6.2.2.2 Residential sprinklers shall be permitted to be used in corridors leading to dwelling units and in areas covered

by 6.4.7, 7.2.2, and 7.3.3.
Add new 6.2.2.3 and delete modified 6.4.7 (ROP 13R-45)
6.2.2.3 Residential sprinklers shall be permitted to be used in all light hazard areas.
Add new 6.2.2.4
6.2.2.4 Residential sprinklers shall be permitted to be used in garages that are accessible only from and directly

connected to a single dwelling unit.
Add new 6.2.2.5
6.2.2.5 Residential sprinklers shall be permitted to be used in ordinary hazard areas that meet the following conditions:
(1) The area is compartmented into 500 ft² (46 m²) or less by 30-minute fire-rated construction.
(2) The sprinklers are spaced at 130 ft² (12 m²) per sprinkler.
(3) Openings have a lintel at least 8 in. (203 mm) in depth’
(4) The total area of openings excluding any overhead garage doors that open to the exterior does not exceed 50 ft²

(4.6 m²) for each compartment
(5) Discharge densities are in accordance with NFPA 13 for ordinary hazard.

This is an organization and consolidation of the rules for use of sprinklers outside the dwelling unit
which are scattered throughout the standard. A definition of a quick response sprinkler was added to this standard to
eliminate the reference to NFPA 13. Section 6.3 in the current standard addresses spacing aspects. Section 6.4.7 has
been moved here as it is appropriate. The allowance for use of sprinklers in garages was added as was the allowance
for residential from section 7.2.2. The new language incorporated from 7.2.2 limits the use of residential sprinklers to
ordinary hazard. If an extra hazard area is present in a residential occupancy it should be protected with QR sprinklers.
A separate comment will address the changes to the design criteria section that incorporate these modifications.
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Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-17     Log #34  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

13R-22
Insert a new 5.1.2.1 as follows:

Water meters and pressure reducing valves that are combined with the domestic water supply to the building
are not required to be listed for fire protection.

NFPA 13R has always accepted the delivery of a water supply in accordance with local plumbing
codes as reliable enough for use in fire protection systems under its scope.    The water meter and pressure reducing
valves are a part of the domestic water delivery system and are under the influence of the plumber, who is not
necessarily aware of fire protection listings.  Such products should be allowed to be used for fire protection as long as
they are acceptable to the plumbing authority.
The NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee endorses this comment.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-18     Log #43  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

13R-23
Reject Proposal 13R-23.

The term “special listing” does have a meaning.  There are two different ways that listed products are
used in NFPA standards:
1.  Ordinary products that are discussed in the standard, with design and installation criteria in the standard, that have

to be listed in order to be used.  An example of this kind of product is an OS&Y valve.  The valve has to be
manufactured in accordance with section 6.7.1 and installed in accordance with section 8.16.1.  The valve also has to
be listed, and the labs perform tests in the listing process to make sure that the valve meets the performance
requirements of 6.7.1 and can be installed in accordance with 8.16.1.
2.  Special products that are not discussed in the standard where the only place to find design and installation criteria is

in the manufacturers literature.  The listing process for this kind of product is more intense.  The product needs to be
evaluated to determine its suitability for the manner in which it is proposed to be used.  More scrutiny needs to be given
to the manufacturer’s literature because it will become the defacto “standard” on the product. An example of this type of
listing is polypropylene pipe, which is not mentioned anywhere in NFPA 13, but is permitted under section 6.3 if it
receives a listing.
Due to the nature of having two different concepts of how a listing occurs and what a listing means, it becomes

convenient to have a different term for the different meaning to the listing.  This is why section 6.1.1.1 warns users of
NFPA 13 to pay attention to the provisions of a special listing.  This is more important for items like polypropylene pipe
than it is for items like OS&Y valves where the manufacturer’s instructions don’t really contain any design or installation
criteria other than what is already in NFPA 13.  It is useful to have a different term to cover a different subject.
The NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee endorses this comment.

10Printed on  10/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-19     Log #42  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

13R-23, 13R-67
Revise 5.2.2.2 and 5.2.9.2 as follows:

Chlorinated polyvinyl chloride (CPVC) pipe shall comply with the CPVC pipe standard listed in Table 5.2.2.2,
shall be investigated for suitability in automatic sprinkler installations, and shall be listed for this service. Listed CPVC
shall be installed in accordance with its listing limitations, including installation instructions.
5.2.2.2.1* When CPVC pipe is used in combination systems utilizing internally coated steel piping and CPVC piping,

the steel pipe shall be investigated for compatibility with CPVC by a testing laboratory. Cutting oils and lubricants used
for fabrication of the steel piping shall be compatible with CPVC materials.
5.2.2.2.2 When CPVC pipe is used in combination systems utilizing steel pipe that is not internally coated and CPVC

piping, no additional evaluations are required. Cutting oils and Lubricants used for fabrication of the steel piping shall be
compatible with CPVC materials.
5.2.2.2.3 Fire stopping materials intended for use on CPVC piping penetrations shall be investigated for compatibility

with CPVC materials.
5.2.2.2.4* Other construction materials such as paint, electrical and communication wiring, thread sealants, gasket

lubricant shall not come in contact with CPVC unless they have been evaluated as compatible with CPVC materials by a
testing laboratory.
5.2.2.2.5 CPVC listed for light hazard occupancies shall be permitted to be installed in ordinary hazard rooms of

otherwise light hazard occupancies where the room does not exceed 400 ft2 (37 m2).
5.2.2.2.6 CPVC shall not be listed for portions of an occupancy classification.
5.2.9.2* Chlorinated polyvinyl chloride (CPVC) fittings shall meet one of the standards listed in Table 5.2.9.2, shall be

investigated for suitability in automatic sprinkler installations, and shall be listed for this service. Listed CPVC shall be
installed in accordance with its listing limitations, including installation instructions.
5.2.9.2.1* When CPVC fittings are used in combination systems utilizing internally coated steel piping and CPVC

fittings, the steel pipe shall be investigated for compatibility with CPVC by a testing laboratory. Cutting oils and lubricants
used for fabrication of the steel piping shall be compatible with CPVC materials.
5.2.9.2.2* When CPVC fittings are used in combination systems utilizing non internally coated steel piping and CPVC

fittings, no additional evaluations are required. Cutting oils and Lubricants used for fabrication of the steel piping shall be
compatible with CPVC materials.
5.2.9.2.3 Fire stopping materials intended for use on CPVC penetrations shall be investigated for compatibility with

CPVC materials.
5.2.9.2.4* Other construction materials such as paint, electrical and communication wiring, thread sealants, gasket

lubricant shall not come in contact with CPVC unless they have been evaluated as compatible with CPVC materials by a
testing laboratory
Add Appendix:
A.5.2.2.2 (add after existing annex to this section) CPVC is a plastic material and consideration is necessary when

other materials or chemicals come in contact with CPVC that may cause degradation of performance of the pipe due to
interaction of materials. Compliance with Section 5.2.2.2 combined with following manufacturer’s guidance on
installation and compatible materials will help prevent premature performance degradation of CPVC piping. Excessive
mechanical stress caused by hanging methods or excessive bending on CPVC piping beyond the recommended
limitations can cause stress failure over time and should be avoided.
A.5.2.2.2.1 When fabricating steel pipe for a combination (CPVC – steel) system, the cutting oil and lubricants can

cause performance degradation of the CPVC piping. Cutting oils and lubricants found to be compatible are available and
should be used.
A.5.2.2.2.4 Other construction materials include but are not limited to materials used in fabrication of the sprinkler

system, additives to water supplies, cable and wiring and certain insecticides and fungicides.
A.5.2.9.2 (Keep existing text)
A.5.2.9.2.1 CPVC is a plastic material and consideration is necessary when other materials or chemicals come in

contact with CPVC that may cause degradation of performance of the fitting due to interaction of materials. Compliance
with Section 5.2.2.2 combined with following manufacturer’s guidance on installation and compatible materials will help
prevent premature performance degradation of CPVC fittings. Excessive mechanical stress caused by hanging methods
or excessive bending on CPVC piping beyond the recommended limitations can cause stress failure over time and
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should be avoided.
A.5.2.9.2.2 When fabricating steel pipe for a combination (CPVC – steel) system, the cutting oil and lubricants can

cause performance degradation of the CPVC fitting. Compatible cutting oils and lubricants are available and should be
used.
A.5.2.9.2.4 Other construction materials include but are not limited to materials used in fabrication of the sprinkler

system, additives to water supplies, cable and wiring and certain insecticides and fungicides.
Compatibility of CPVC pipe with the other materials in its environment is critical to proper pipe

performance.  This issue was addressed significantly in the ROP for NFPA 13 and the information needs to also be
addressed in NFPA 13R.
The NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee endorses this comment.

Revise 5.2.2.2 and 5.2.9.2 as follows:
5.2.2.2* Chlorinated polyvinyl chloride (CPVC) pipe shall comply with the CPVC pipe standard listed in Table 5.2.2.2,

shall be investigated for suitability in automatic sprinkler installations, and shall be listed for this service. Listed CPVC
shall be installed in accordance with its listing limitations, including installation instructions.
5.2.2.2.1 Manufacturer’s installation instructions shall include its product listing limitations.
5.2.2.2.1.2* When CPVC pipe is used in combination systems utilizing internally coated steel piping internally coated

with corrosion inhibitors and CPVC piping, the steel pipe coating shall be investigated for compatibility with CPVC by a
testing laboratory. Cutting oils and lubricants used for fabrication of the steel piping shall be compatible with CPVC
materials.
5.2.2.2.2.3 When CPVC pipe is used in combination systems utilizing steel pipe that is not internally coated with

chemical corrosion inhibitors and CPVC piping, no additional evaluations are required. Cutting oils and Lubricants used
for fabrication of the steel piping shall be compatible with CPVC materials.
5.2.2.2.4* When CPVC pipe is used in combination systems utilizing steel pipe, cutting oils and lubricants used for

fabrication of the steel piping shall be compatible with CPVC materials.
5.2.2.2.3.5 Fire stopping materials intended for use on CPVC piping penetrations shall be investigated for compatibility

with CPVC materials.
5.2.2.2.4.6* Other construction materials such as paint, electrical and communication wiring, thread sealants, gasket

lubricant shall not come in contact with CPVC unless they have been evaluated as compatible with CPVC materials by a
testing laboratory or by a manufacturer with a compatibility program.
5.2.2.2.5.7 CPVC listed for light hazard occupancies shall be permitted to be installed in ordinary hazard rooms of

otherwise light hazard occupancies where the room does not exceed 400 ft2 (37 m2).
5.2.2.2.6.8 CPVC shall not be listed for portions of an occupancy classification.
5.2.9.2* Chlorinated polyvinyl chloride (CPVC) fittings shall meet one of the standards listed in Table 5.2.9.2, shall be

investigated for suitability in automatic sprinkler installations, and shall be listed for this service. Listed CPVC fittings
shall be installed in accordance with its their listing limitations, including installation instructions.
5.2.9.2.1 Manufacturer’s installation instructions shall include its product listing limitations
5.2.9.2.1.2* When CPVC fittings are used in combination systems utilizing internally coated steel piping internally

coated with corrosion inhibitors and CPVC fittings, the steel pipe coating shall be investigated for compatibility with
CPVC by a testing laboratory. Cutting oils and lubricants used for fabrication of the steel piping shall be compatible with
CPVC materials.
5.2.9.2.2.3* When CPVC fittings are used in combination systems utilizing non internally coated steel piping that is not

internally coated with chemical corrosion inhibitors and CPVC fittings, no additional evaluations are required. Cutting oils
and Lubricants used for fabrication of the steel piping shall be compatible with CPVC materials.
5.2.9.2.4* When CPVC fittings are used in combination systems utilizing steel pipe, cutting oils and lubricants used for

fabrication of the steel piping shall be compatible with CPVC materials.
5.2.9.2.3.5 Fire stopping materials intended for use on CPVC penetrations shall be investigated for compatibility with

CPVC materials.
5.2.9.2.4.6* Other construction materials such as paint, electrical and communication wiring, thread sealants, gasket

lubricant shall not come in contact with CPVC unless they have been evaluated as compatible with CPVC materials by a
testing laboratory or by a manufacturer with a compatibility program
Add Appendix:
A.5.2.2.2 (add after existing annex to this section) CPVC is a plastic material and consideration is necessary when

other materials or chemicals come in contact with CPVC that may cause degradation of performance of the pipe due to
interaction of materials. Compliance with Section 5.2.2.2 combined with following manufacturer’s guidance on
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installation and compatible materials will help prevent premature performance degradation of CPVC piping. Excessive
mechanical stress caused by hanging methods or excessive bending on CPVC piping beyond the recommended
limitations can cause stress failure over time and should be avoided. Section 5.2.2.2 only addresses CPVC pipe
because this is the only non-metallic pipe listed for use in accordance with this standard.  Other non-metallic pipe being
considered for listing in accordance with NFPA 13R should also be investigated for compatibility in accordance with
sections 5.2.2.2 through 5.2.2.2.8.
A.5.2.2.2.1.4 When fabricating steel pipe for a combination (CPVC – steel) system, the cutting oil and lubricants can

cause performance degradation of the CPVC piping. Cutting oils and lubricants found to be compatible are available and
should be used.
A.5.2.2.2.4.6* Other construction materials include but are not limited to materials used in fabrication of the sprinkler

system, additives to water supplies, cable and wiring and certain insecticides and fungicides.
A.5.2.9.2 (Keep existing text)
A.5.2.9.2.1 (add after existing A.5.2.9.2) CPVC is a plastic material and consideration is necessary when other

materials or chemicals come in contact with CPVC that may cause degradation of performance of the fitting due to
interaction of materials. Compliance with Section 5.2.2.2 combined with following manufacturer’s guidance on
installation and compatible materials will help prevent premature performance degradation of CPVC fittings. Excessive
mechanical stress caused by hanging methods or excessive bending on CPVC piping beyond the recommended
limitations can cause stress failure over time and should be avoided. Section 5.2.9.2 only addresses CPVC fittings
because this is the only non-metallic material listed for use in accordance with this standard.  Other fittings for
non-metallic pipe being considered for listing in accordance with NFPA 13R should also be investigated for compatibility
in accordance with sections 5.2.9.2 through 5.2.9.2.6.
A.5.2.9.2.2.4 When fabricating steel pipe for a combination (CPVC – steel) system, the cutting oil and lubricants can

cause performance degradation of the CPVC fitting. Compatible cutting oils and lubricants are available and should be
used.
A.5.2.9.2.4.6 Other construction materials include but are not limited to materials used in fabrication of the sprinkler

system, additives to water supplies, cable and wiring and certain insecticides and fungicides.
The majority of the changes in the section were made for the purposes of correlation with

NFPA 13 (SSI TC). In addition similar changes were made to the fittings section that were not made in NFPA 13 (SSI
TC). Manufacturers compatibility programs were recognized as alternatives to testing laboratory compatibility programs
as point of clarification to AHJ's and contractors. An annex note was added to address other nonmetallic pipe.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-20     Log #46  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
John Desrosier, Tyco Fire Protection Products

13R-33
Reconsider and return to previous edition section number 6.2.3.5.4 to cover the concept of shadow

areas.
Residential sprinkler effectiveness and testing is highly dependent on high wall wetting. This assures

that the sprinkler discharge “sweeps” hot gasses from the ceiling area, cooling the room, and effectively preventing
flashover. By allowing for shadow areas based on 15 SF of floor area, the resultant dry wall area is exorbitant. (9 ft. X
3’-4” X .5 = 15 sq. ft.)
For an 8 ft. high ceiling, this would result in 98 SF of unwetted wall. The guidance currently within NFPA 13R result in a

much more reasonable unwetted wall area.
This comment is being submitted by the Tyco Codes and Standards Sprinkler Task Group.

The previous editions were unnecessarily restrictive.  See TC action on 13R-31 (Log #21) for
revised language on shadow areas.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-21     Log #47  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
John Desrosier, Tyco Fire Protection Products

13R-42
Reject proposal 13R-42 and reconsider and return to previous edition section number 6.2.3.5.4 to

cover the concept of shadow areas.
Residential sprinkler effectiveness and testing is highly dependent on high wall wetting. This assures

that the sprinkler discharge “sweeps” hot gasses from the ceiling area, cooling the room, and effectively preventing
flashover. By allowing for shadow areas based on 15 SF of floor area, the resultant dry wall area is exorbitant. (9 ft. X
3’-4” X .5 = 15 sq. ft.)
For an 8 ft. high ceiling, this would result in 98 SF of unwetted wall. The guidance currently within NFPA 13R result in a

much more reasonable unwetted wall area.
This comment is being submitted by the Tyco Codes and Standards Sprinkler Task Group.

The previous editions were unnecessarily restrictive.  See TC action on 13R-31 (Log #21) for
revised language on shadow areas,

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-22     Log #48  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
John Desrosier, Tyco Fire Protection Products

13R-43
Reconsider and return to previous edition section number 6.2.3.5.4 to cover the concept of shadow

areas.
Residential sprinkler effectiveness and testing is highly dependent on high wall wetting. This assures

that the sprinkler discharge “sweeps” hot gasses from the ceiling area, snap cooling the room, and effectively preventing
flashover. By allowing for shadow areas based on 15 SF of floor area, the resultant dry wall area is exorbitant. (9 ft. X
3’-4” X .5 = 15 sq. ft.) For an 8 ft. high ceiling, this would result in 98 SF of unwetted wall. The guidance currently within
NFPA 13R result in a much more reasonable unwetted wall area.
This comment is being submitted by the Tyco Codes and Standards Sprinkler Task Group.

The previous editions were unnecessarily restrictive.  See TC action on 13R-31 (Log #21) for
revised language on shadow areas.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-23     Log #20  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

13R-36
Add new text to read as follows:

The ambient temperature exposed to the discharge end of the sprinkler shall be determined by using the
lowest one-day mean temperature from Figure A.6.2.5.
Add new Figure A.6.2.5 by extracting Figure A.10.5.1 from NFPA 24.

The user needs guidance on how to determine the proper temperature to use when applying Tables
6.2.5(a) or (b). Many AHJ's require that the lowest ever recorded temperature be used for the ambient exterior
temperature. This is the second such comment submitted. The first one referenced NFPA 13 Chapter 10. It should have
referenced NFPA 24 since Chapter 10 is an extract in NFPA 13.

Move proposed language to annex.
The ambient temperature exposed to the discharge end of the sprinkler can be determined by using the

lowest one-day mean temperature from Figure A.6.2.5.
Add new Figure A.6.2.5 by extracting Figure A.10.5.1 from NFPA 24.

The TC cannot refer to annex text from the body. Deterring the appropriate value is up to the
design professional.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-24     Log #19  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

13R-36
Add new text to read as follows:

The ambient temperature exposed to the discharge end of the sprinkler shall be determined by using the
lowest one-day mean temperature from Figure A.6.2.5.
Add new Figure A.6.2.5 by extracting Figure A.10.5.1 from NFPA 13.

The user needs guidance on how to determine the proper temperature to use when applying Tables
6.2.5(a) or (b). Many AHJ's require that the lowest ever recorded temperature be used for the ambient exterior
temperature.

See TC action on 13R-23 (Log #20).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-25     Log #4  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-40
Modify 6.3 as follows

. Where quick response sprinklers are installed in accordance with 6.2.1.3, 6.2.1.4, or
6.2.2.1, the maximum allowable spacing, minimum allowable spacing, obstruction criteria, and distance from the ceiling
shall be in accordance with NFPA 13.

Since 13R-40 removed general sprinkler positioning rules and moved all the rules under residential
sprinklers, reference needs to be made for the user to look for guidelines when using quick response sprinklers.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-26     Log #31  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

13R-37
Accept the proposal as submitted

Add text to read as follows:
Where construction features or other special conditions exist that are outside the scope of sprinkler listings, listed

sprinklers shall be permitted to be installed beyond their listing limitations, where approved by the authority having
jurisdiction.

The explanation of negative vote by Fried and Haagensen are correct. As currently written, this
language is a by-pass to the normal process that would be used in 1.4.1 which requires equivalency approaches to be
approved by the AHJ. There is no justification for this by-pass of the normal approach to alternative methods and
materials and the requirements of section 1.4.

There must be an allowance to utilize residential sprinkler outside of their listing as residential
sprinklers are not currently  listed for every possible configuration. Furthermore, it is implied that the AHJ has the
ultimate authority during the plan review process.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-27     Log #53  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dana R. Haagensen, Massachusetts Department of Fire Services

13R-37
Accept Proposal 13R-37.

The text of 6.4.4, as written in the 2010 edition, has two major problems.  First, it removes any
incentives of the free market system to develop and test residential fire sprinkler systems for previously un-tested
applications.  Second, the wording removes the ability of the AHJ to make sure that the use of fire sprinklers outside of
their listing limitations has been technically justified given the conditions of a specific local project.
Contrary to several comments at the Committee’s Report on Proposals Meeting, the “shall be permitted” language of

this section removes the ability of the AHJ to require technical justification.  The Annex material is not enforceable and
the design community is first to say that when an AHJ is referencing Annex text, so the AHJ cannot hang their hat on the
existing Annex language.

There must be an allowance to utilize residential sprinkler outside of their listing as residential
sprinklers are not currently  listed for every possible configuration. Furthermore, it is implied that the AHJ has the
ultimate authority during the plan review process.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-28     Log #3  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-40
Revise text to read as follows:

Except as otherwise permitted in 6.4.6.3, residential sprinklers shall provide, in conjunction with survivability
enhancement, complete coverage of the floor area within the compartments requiring sprinkler protection.

Delete unenforceable text. This was done with proposal 13R-32 Log #20 (old 6.2.3.5.3). The text
should be deleted from this section as well.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-29     Log #6  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-42
Delete 6.4.6.3.2.5.

This should have been an Accept in Principle. 13R-40 Log #CP4 has deleted that section and
renamed it to 6.4.6.3.3.1.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-30     Log #36  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

13R-42
Revise the text approved at the ROP as follows:

Shadow Areas. Dry areas shall be permitted in the protection area of a sprinkler where walls, or partitions
block direct spray patterns from reaching the floor as long as the dry areas do not exceed 15 sq ft per sprinkler.

The revision accomplishes two tasks.  The first is to recognize that the concept of a shadow area
needs to be limited in application to walls, not other obstructions.  The other is to limit the amount of dry areas to help
satisfy some of the negative ballots on the subject, which have merit.
The NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee endorses this comment.

See TC action on 13R-31  (Log #21).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-31     Log #21  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

13R-40
Modify Section 6.4.6.3.3.1.

Dry areas shall be permitted in the protection area of a sprinkler where walls or partitions
block direct spray patterns from reaching the floor as long as the dry areas do not exceed 15 ft2 (1.4 m2) cumulatively.
Add new Figures A.6.4.6.3.3.1(A) and (B).
Add new Section 6.4.6.3.3.2 and renumber.

Shadow areas in corridors up to 2 ft (0.61 m) in depth and up to 9 ft (2.7 m) in length behind sidewall
sprinklers shall be permitted.
Add new Figure 6.4.6.3.3.2.
Delete A.6.4.6.3.3.1.

******Insert Figure 6.4.6.3.3.2 Here******

******Insert Figure A.6.4.6.3.3.1(a) Here******

******Insert Figure A.6.4.6.3.3.1(b) Here******

There should be a limit on the amount of shadow area that can be allowed in the protection area of a
single sprinkler. Figures have been added to clarify. The sketches in Log #43 did not show a pendent or upright. Figure
#2 in Log #43 showed a sidewall shadow but labeled the obstructing room as a sprinklered room. One might think that in
order to have a shadow area, the obstructing room would need to be sprinklered regardless. This new Figure
A.6.4.6.3.3.1(b) is more generic.
The allowance for shadow areas behind sidewalls was moved into the body of the standard. A maximum shadow

space of 18 sq. ft. was used as it was similar to new Section 6.4.6.3.3.2(a). The other reason for adding this is that the
shadow area is outside of the sprinkler's protection area which for sidewalls is 8 inches behind the sprinkler. The added
figure makes it very clear. Also, a wall or partition does not technically block this sidewall as described in 6.4.6.3.3.1.

Shadow areas. Shadow areas shall be permitted in the protection area of a sprinkler as long as the
cumulative dry areas do not exceed 15 sq ft per sprinkler.”
Add new Figure A.6.4.6.3.3.1(A) as submitted
Add new Section 6.4.6.3.3.2 and renumber.

Shadow areas in corridors up to 2 ft (0.61 m) in depth and up to 9 ft (2.7 m) in length behind sidewall
sprinklers shall be permitted.

Add new Figure 6.4.6.3.3.2.

Delete A.6.4.6.3.3.1.
Insert a new Figure A.6.4.6.3.3.1 (B) as revised to eliminate the closet door on the sketch, making the "closet" an

adjacent room while maintaining the shadow area.
There is no 3 or 4 times rule as found in NFPA 13 in this standard which necessitates further

direction and specification on permissible shadow areas. Figure A.6.4.6.3.3.1(B) needed to be revised as the closet door
was not visible  due to the hatching as was eliminated for clarity. Figure 6.4.6.3.3.2 differs from the figure accepted by
the SSI TC as NFPA 13 R provides different protection level than NFPA 13. The 9' by 2' area allowed by 6.4.6.3.3.2 is
intended to be part of the cumulative 15 ft2 per sprinkler  limit referenced in 6.4.6.3.3.1.
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FIGURE 6.4.6.3.3.2 Shadow Areas Behind Sidewalls in Corridors



FIGURE A.6.4.6.3.3.1 (a) Example of Shadow Areas (SSU/SSP)



FIGURE A.6.4.6.3.3.1 (b) Example of Shadow Areas (HSW)
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-32     Log #7  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-43
Delete 6.4.6.3.3.5 and A.6.4.6.3.3.5 including figures 1, 2 & 3

This should have been an Accept in Principle. 13R-40 Log #CP4 has deleted these sections and
placed the language in 6.4.6.3.3.1. New and clarified figures have been submitted as comments.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-33     Log #37  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

13R-43
Revise the language that was approved in the ROP as follows:

Shadow Areas. Dry areas shall be permitted in the protection area of a sprinkler where walls, or partitions
block direct spray patterns from reaching the floor as long as the dry areas do not exceed 15 sq ft per sprinkler.

Corridors being protected with sidewall sprinklers will frequently have small areas behind the sprinklers
that are inset for a doorway.  Even though these areas are slightly behind the sprinklers, it is not the intent of NFPA 13R
to require additional sprinkler protection in these doorways.

The revision to the base paragraph accomplishes two tasks.  The first is to recognize that the concept
of a shadow area needs to be limited in application to walls, not other obstructions.  The other is to limit the amount of
dry areas to help satisfy some of the negative ballots on the subject, which have merit.
The revision to the annex note is simply fixing a typo in the ROP, changing the reference from NFPA 13 to NFPA 13R.
The NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee endorses this comment.

See TC action on 13R-31 (Log #21).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-34     Log #38  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

13R-45
Reject Proposal 13R-45.

There is no data to support the use of a 0.05 gpm per sq ft density for all light hazard application.  The
submitter used the garage rules as justification, but the 0.05 density in garages only applies to those garages that are
accessible from a single dwelling unit and are separated from the rest of the dwelling by 1-hr fire rated construction.
This would not be true for all light hazard situations.
The NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee endorses this comment.

The TC accepted that a .05 density is acceptable for light hazard occupancies. See TC action
on 13R-16  (Log #18).

19Printed on  10/7/2011



Report on Comments  –  June 2012 NFPA 13R
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-35     Log #23  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Steven Orlowski, National Association of Home Builders

13R-46
Reject the proposal.

As stated previously in our negative ballot, the proposal should be rejected based on the proponent’s
failure to provide any data to support the need for adding water heaters and washers to the list of compartments
requiring sprinkler protection. According to NFPA reports*, clothes dryers and washing machines accounted for 4.5
percent of all reported home structure fires, 0.6 percent of associated civilian deaths, 2.9 percent of associated civilian
injuries, and 2.8 percent of associated direct property damage in 2006. The report also showed that of all the reported
fires, 92 percent of the fires from 2003-2006 involved the dryer and not the washing machine.
In other reports from NFPA we also see that water heaters account for less than 2 percent of the annually reported

fires, less than 1 percent of the annually reported fatalities and less than 121 million dollars in property damage. The
reports show that the majority of these types of fires are confined and rarely result in spreading to others areas of the
home. Increases to the protected areas of the dwelling should be based on a warranted need and statistics that fully
support additional protective measures. It would better serve this committee, and the occupants of these dwellings, to
review these reports and focus attention on the areas within the dwellings that lead to higher fatality and injury rates
when fire occur.
*Home Fires Involving Clothes Dryers and Washing Machines, John R. Hall Jr., NFPA, Quincy, MA. March 2009

At present the standard only permits the omission of sprinkler in small linen closets, clothes
closets and pantries. The list dealing with mechanical closets was simply expanded to be more complete. This is a
clarification to the standard and not a change in philosophy in where sprinklers can be omitted.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-36     Log #32  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

13R-48
Accept the proposal as submitted

Revise 6.6.5 and A.6.6.5 as follows:
Sprinklers shall not be required in any porches, balconies, corridors, carports, and stairs that are open and

attached.
Sprinklers shall be provided for attached open exterior balconies and attached open exterior decks when the

building or elements of the buildings are constructed of combustible construction.
An example of an open corridor or breezeway is one that is exposed to the outside atmosphere (temperature)

and empties to an unenclosed stairway and has no doors attached to it. Another example is an exterior wraparound
corridor that is typical in a two-to three-story motel. The requirement for protection of attached open exterior balconies is
consistent with the requirement within the International Building Code for the protection of attached balconies and decks
in combustible construction.

The Technical Committee has chosen to ignore the language in 1.2.1 which states “The purpose of
this standard shall be to provide a sprinkler system that aids in the detection and control of residential fires and thus
provides improved protection against injury, life loss, and property damage.” Although a 13R system may be installed
primarily for life safety purposes, it does serve a property damage control function, at least as a secondary function. To
ignore this and the requirements of the IBC does not serve the designers, AHJ’s or contractors that have to deal with the
conflicts between these two documents. Nor does it serve the fire service who must protect these structures and rely on
13R systems to provide some limited property damage control function.

See TC action on 13R-37 (Log #8).
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-37     Log #8  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-49
Accept proposal as originally submitted.

Section 1.2.1 specifically references protection against property damage as part of the purpose of an
NFPA 13R system. Many of the big losses in 13R properties have come from fires that originate on porches and
balconies. The model building code used in the majority of the United States has specifically required sprinklers on
porches for at least 10 years.
This committee should pull its head out of the sand and synchronize with the IBC.

Rewrite section 6.6.5 though 6.6.5.1.1 to read as follows:
Except as provided for in Section 6.6.5.1, sprinklers shall not be required in any porches, balconies, corridors,

carports, and stairs that are open and attached.
Where a roof or deck is provided above, sprinklers shall be installed to protect attached exterior balconies,

attached exterior decks and ground floor patios serving dwelling units in buildings of Construction Type V.
Where sidewall sprinklers are installed beneath decks or balconies constructed with open wood joists, such

sprinklers shall be permitted to be installed with deflectors not less than 1 inch (25 mm) or more than 6 inches (152 mm)
below the structural members, provided that the deflector is not more than 14 inches (356 mm) below the underside
surface of the deck.

The modifications are necessary to bring the balcony requirements in line with the model
codes.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-38     Log #33  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Bill Galloway, Southern Regional Fire Code Development Committee

13R-52
Accept the proposal as submitted

Insert a new 6.6.8 as follows:
All situations regarding sprinkler location and position that are not directly discussed in NFPA 13R shall be in

accordance with NFPA 13.
The original proposal has appropriate technical merit and the justification by Isman and Skare address

the typo issue addressed in the TC committee statement.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-39     Log #54  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dana R. Haagensen, Massachusetts Department of Fire Services

13R-56
Accept Proposal 13R-56.

If the Committee doesn’t like this requirement, why did they accept it for the 2010 edition of NFPA
13D?  At the very least there is a Correlation issue that the TCC should fix if the TC is unwilling.

The TC did not want to require each townhouse unit to have its own control valve.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-40     Log #39  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

13R-56
Insert a new section 6.8.8 as follows:

The control valve for a system or portion of a system protecting a dwelling unit shall not be located in a different
dwelling unit than the unit it serves.

Mr. Haagensen’s original proposal has some merit.  We did not want to go all the way to requiring
completely separate control valves, but we did want to make sure that the control valve that shuts off the flow of water in
someone’s unit is not in another unit.  If the person with the control valve is not home during a fire, severe water damage
can occur before the valve is shut down.
The NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee endorses this comment.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-41     Log #CC4  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

13R-62
Add new 7.1.1.2 (current 7.1.1.2 to be renumbered as 7.1.1.1 since existing 7.1.1.1 was deleted by

13R-60) as follows:
Listed flows associated with testing under a smooth, flat, horizontal 8 ft (2.44 m) high ceiling shall be permitted

to be used for the ceiling configurations referenced in 7.1.1.3.1.
Substantiation:  This provides additional clarification as to the listed flows intended to be used with the

ceiling configurations referenced in 7.1.1.3.1.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-42     Log #CC5  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

13R-60
Revise existing 7.1.1.2 as follows and renumber as 7.1.1.1:

The system shall provide at least the flow required to produce a minimum discharge density of 0.05 gpm/ft2
(2.04 mm/min) or the sprinkler listing, whichever is greater, to the design sprinklers.

Substantiation:  Provides correlation to the revision made to NFPA 13D and ensures that the design
flow will not be less than that referenced in the listing.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-43     Log #CC7  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Residential Sprinkler Systems,

13R-62
Insert a new section as follows (renumber accordingly):

(2) A flat horizontal beamed ceiling, with a maximum ceiling height of 24 feet, with beams up to 14” deep with
pendent sprinklers under the beams. The compartment containing the beamed ceiling shall be a maximum of 600 ft² in
area. The highest sprinkler in the compartment shall be above all openings from the compartment into any
communicating spaces.

This committee comment correlates to the action on Log #10 for NFPA 13D.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-44     Log #9  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-63
Revise text to read as follows:

Modify 7.2 to read
For Areas outside the dwelling unit shall comply with 7.2.,the design discharge and design criteria shall comply

with NFPA 13, unless permitted by 6.4.7 or 7.2.2.
Add new 7.2.2

The design discharge and design area criteria for areas protected by quick response sprinklers shall comply with
NFPA 13 except as allowed by 7.2.2.1 and 7.2.4.
Renumber 7.2.2 and modify as follows

The system demand of areas outside the dwelling unit shall be permitted to be limited to the number of
sprinklers in the compartmented area but shall not be greater than the demand for a total of four sprinklers where all of
the following conditions are met For compartments 500ft² (46 m²) or less that meet all of the following conditions and are
protected with quick response sprinklers, the design area shall be permitted to be limited to the number of sprinklers in
the compartment but shall not exceed four sprinklers:
(1) The area is protected with 30 minute-rated construction.
(2) The sprinklers are spaced at 225 ft² (20.9 m²) maximum for light hazard, 130 ft² (12 m²) maximum for ordinary

hazard, or in accordance with their listing.
(3) Openings have a lintel depth at least 8 in (203 mm) in depth.
(4) The total area of openings excluding any overhead garage doors that open to the exterior does not exceed 50 ft²

(4.6 m²) for each compartment.
(5) Discharge densities are in accordance with NFPA 13.
Modify 7.2.3 as follows

Where residential sprinklers are permitted used outside the dwelling unit in accordance with 6.4.7 as allowed by
6.2.2, the discharge criteria shall comply with 7.1.1.2 7.1 except as modified by 6.2.2.5 (5).
Renumber 7.2.1.1 to 7.2.4

The number of design sprinklers for a corridor or breezeway outside the dwelling unit shall include up to the four
most hydraulically demanding adjacent sprinklers.
Renumber 7.2.4 to 7.2.5

This is an organization and consolidation of the rules for design criteria of sprinklers outside the
dwelling unit which coordinates with another submitted comment.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-45     Log #10  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-65
Delete sections 7.2.4, 7.2.4.1, 7.2.4.2, A.7.2.4, A.7.2.4.1, & A.7.2.4.2.

These sections do not belong in Chapter 7 discharge criteria. This committee has struggled for the last
several cycles in regards to mixed occupancies, separation (vertical or horizontal), full NFPA 13 vs. NFPA 13R,
incidental or accessory, etc. These are purely scope issues. Scope is “when should I use this standard”. When the user
has reached chapter 7 and is determining what the appropriate density to use is, they should not then be determining
which NFPA standard they should comply with. This should be done when the user opens the document and goes to
NFPA 13R 1.1. The discussion in A.1.1 addresses these issues. Design criteria is synonymous with density. Not a
single density requirement is referenced in any of these sections.

The TC cannot delete this language as it is not in the document. This language was removed
by Errata 13R-10-1 between the ROP and ROC meetings.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-46     Log #11  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-73
Add new 9.5.1

Domestic Demand shall not be required to be calculated for systems with common domestic/fire mains that are
4” nominal size or larger.

The building codes limit the size buildings you will find with 13R systems. A 4” main is more than
adequate to handle both the domestic and fire protection needs of a building protected with a 13R system. NFPA 13
also accepted the same allowance in the ROP stage. See NFPA 15-593 (Log #429).

No technical data or sample calculations of large buildings shown to merit change.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-47     Log #44  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Milosh T. Puchovsky, Worcester Polytechnic Institute

13R-75
Revise section 11.1 to read as follows:

Sprinklers.
A supply of Aat least three six spare sprinklers of each type, temperature rating, and  K-factor used in the

system shall be maintained on the premises so that any sprinklers that have operated or been damaged in any way can
be promptly replaced.

The sprinklers shall correspond to the types and temperature ratings of the sprinklers in the property.
The sprinklers shall be kept in a cabinet located where the temperature to which they are subjected will at no

time exceed 100°F (38°C).
Where dry sprinklers of different lengths are installed, spare dry sprinklers shall not be required, provided that a

means of returning the system to service is furnished.
The stock of spare sprinklers shall include all types and ratings installed and shall be as follows:

(1) For protected facilities having under 300 sprinklers—no fewer than six sprinklers
(2) For protected facilities having 300 to 1000 sprinklers — no fewer than 12 sprinklers
(3) For protected facilities having over 1000 sprinklers — no fewer than 24 sprinklers
11.1.2 6*One sprinkler wrench as specified by the sprinkler manufacturer shall be provided in the cabinet for each type

of sprinkler installed to be used for the removal and installation of sprinklers in the system.
A list of the sprinklers installed in the property shall be posted in the sprinkler cabinet.

The list shall include the following:
(1) Sprinkler Identification Number (SIN) if equipped; or the manufacturer, model, orifice, deflector type, thermal

sensitivity, and pressure rating
(2) General description
(3) Quantity of each type to be contained in the cabinet
(4) Issue or revision date of the list

A minimum of two sprinklers of each type and temperature rating should be provided.
One sprinkler wrench design can be appropriate for many types of sprinklers and should not require multiple

wrenches of the same design.
The minimum information in the list contained in the spare sprinkler cabinet should be marked with the

sprinkler identification described in 5.1.1.2; a general description of the sprinkler, including upright, pendent, residential,
ESFR, etc.; and the quantity of sprinklers that is to be maintained in the spare sprinkler cabinet. An example of the list is
shown in Figure A.11.1.7.1.
Include Figure A.6.2.9.7.1 in 2010 Edition of  NFPA 13 as Figure A.11.1.7.1

This language was revised to be consistent with the requirements of NFPA 13 Section 6.2.9 as
modified by proposal 13-83 (Log #31).
The proposed language in this comment was created by an intercommittee task group consisting of members of the

RSS, SSI and NFPA 25 TC’s. This task group was created  at the request of the TCC. (see 13-82a Log #575).

Remove the reference to K-25 sprinkler in the table from NFPA 13, A.6.2.9.7.1 and replace it with a residential
sprinkler description.
Add language to 11.1.8 (ROC 13R-13) and A.11.1.8 (ROP 13R-78):
11.1.8 On properties a single property with multiple buildings under the same ownership, it shall be acceptable to

provide the required spare sprinklers in a single location.
A.11.1.8 It is not the intent to provide a spare sprinkler box for each building in the one location. A sufficient sized

cabinet(s) capable of meeting the requirements for a single building is adequate. The box should contain all the various
types found on the property in the quantities prescribed by chapter 11. A prime example is an apartment complex.
Revise A11.1.7.1 to exclude the term ESFR as follows:

The minimum information in the list contained in the spare sprinkler cabinet should be marked with the
sprinkler identification described in 5.1.1.2; a general description of the sprinkler, including upright, pendent, residential,
ESFR, etc.; and the quantity of sprinklers that is to be maintained in the spare sprinkler cabinet. An example of the list is
shown in Figure A.11.1.7.1.
Accept the remainder of the proposal as submitted.
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The references to K25 sprinklers and ESFR sprinklers are not approriate for this standard. The

TC intent was to include the language accepted at the ROP meeting in 13R-78.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-48     Log #13  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-78
Revise text to read as follows:

On properties a single property with multiple buildings under the same ownership, it shall be acceptable to
provide the required spare sprinklers in a single location.

This comment addresses the concerns of some of the committee members. The intent is that spare
sprinklers be in one location on the premises for a single property.

See TC action on 13R-47 (Log #44)

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-49     Log #12  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-76
Add new text to read as follows:

When no more than one sprinkler of any type, temperature and orifice size is installed in any given dwelling unit,
only one spare sprinkler of that type shall be required to be maintained on the premises.

The ROP proposed wording has been changed from “a compartment” to “a dwelling unit”. If a fire
starts in one dwelling unit and then spreads to another dwelling unit, there is a great likelihood that even 3 sprinklers of
any given type will not be enough to place the system back in service. A fire engaging two or more dwelling units
simultaneously will most likely require major repairs which exceed the feasibility of the spare sprinkler cabinet.

See TC action on 13R-47  (Log #44).

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-50     Log #5  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-40
Revise text to read as follows:

Annex language to many of the sections modified in 13R-40 (CP #4) was not addressed by this proposal. Annex
language needs to be rewritten, moved or deleted.

Committee needs to coordinate the annex with the changes made in the ROP.

Proposal 13R-40 (CP#4) addressed annex items.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-51     Log #14  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-81
Revise text to read as follows:

Delete the first two paragraphs and replace with the following three paragraphs. The correct legislative text is at the
bottom but the resultant text is displayed first for easier reading.
NFPA 13R is appropriate for use in residential buildings up to and including four stories in height. NFPA 13R does not

prescribe the method for determining the height or number of stories of the building. The user should determine this by
referring to the local building code, fire prevention code or AHJ as applicable.
The building should be primarily residential in its use as described in 3.3.7. There may be accessory or incidental

occupancies found in the building that are not residential. When these occupancies are present for use by the building
occupants and their immediate guests, they are considered part of the residential occupancy of the building. Examples
of these accessory or incidental occupancies typically found in residential buildings can include parking garages/areas,
community laundry rooms, clubhouses, exercise facilities, tenant storage spaces, maintenance rooms, storage rooms,
leasing offices, lobbies, community gathering spaces, small conference rooms, and so forth. It is the intent of this
standard that if NFPA 13R is appropriate for use that it be used throughout the entire building. These accessory or
incidental occupancies can be protected as prescribed in this standard. The use of NFPA 13 is only required as
specifically referenced in this standard.
Where buildings are greater than four stories in height, or where the building use is not primarily residential, or when

there are non-residential occupancies that are not accessory or incidental to the residential occupancy, this standard
does not apply. The building should be entirely protected with an NFPA 13 sprinkler system throughout. If the
non-accessory or non-incidental occupancy is separated so that the residential portion is considered a separate building
under the local building code, NFPA 13R can be used in the residential building and NFPA 13 is appropriate for the
other building. This separation could be either a horizontal or vertical separation as mandated by the building code.
Examples of occupancies that are not accessory or incidental to the residential occupancy can include pay to park
public garages, mercantile, offices, business, assembly and so forth.
13R-79 (Log #41) will now become the fourth paragraph.
NFPA 13R references NFPA 13 in many aspects. (Hanging and bracing, design densities and spacing outside of

dwelling unit, painting and finish of sprinklers, welding etc.) If this standard does not specifically address a situation,
NFPA 13 is a good resource that can be utilized by the installer and AHJ for a solution. It is not the intent of this
standard to require compliance with NFPA 13 when NFPA 13R is silent on a subject. Only AHJ approval should be
required.
The remainder is unchanged.
Following is the legislative version:
NFPA 13R is appropriate for use as an option to NFPA 13 only in those residential occupancies, as defined in this

standard, in residential buildings up to and including four stories in height. NFPA 13R does not prescribe the method for
determining the height or number of stories of the building. The user should determine this by referring to the local
building code, fire prevention code or AHJ as applicable. It is the intent of this standard that is NFPA 13R is appropriate
for use, that it be used throughout the entire building. It is recognized that an accessory or incidental occupancy to the
operations of the residential occupancy might exist within that residential occupancy. Such incidental occupancy would
be considered part of the predominant (residential) occupancy by 6.1.14.2 of NFPA 101 and similar provisions in many
local building and fire codes. Use of NFPA 13R throughout the entire building in this case is allowed.
The building should be primarily residential in its use as described in 3.3.7. There may be accessory or incidental

occupancies found in the building that are not residential. When these occupancies are present for use by the building
occupants and their immediate guests, they are considered part of the residential occupancy of the building. Examples
of these accessory or incidental occupancies typically found in residential buildings can include parking garages/areas,
community laundry rooms, clubhouses, exercise facilities, tenant storage spaces, maintenance rooms, storage rooms,
leasing offices, lobbies, community gathering spaces, small conference rooms, and so forth. It is the intent of this
standard that if NFPA 13R is appropriate for use that it be used throughout the entire building. These accessory or
incidental occupancies can be protected as prescribed in this standard. The use of NFPA 13 is only required as
specifically referenced in this standard.
Where buildings are greater than four stories in height, or where buildings are of mixed use where residential is not the

predominant occupancy, residential portions of such buildings should be protected with residential or quick-response
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sprinklers in accordance with 8.4.5 of NFPA 13. the building use is not primarily residential, or when there are
non-residential occupancies that are not accessory or incidental to the residential occupancy, this standard does not
apply. The building should be entirely protected with an NFPA 13 sprinkler system throughout. Other portions of such
buildings should be protected in accordance with NFPA 13. Where buildings of mixed use can be totally If the
non-accessory or non-incidental occupancy is separated so that the residential portion is considered a separate building
under the local building code, NFPA 13R can be used in the residential portion building while and NFPA 13 is used in
the rest of the appropriate for the other building. This separation could be either a horizontal or vertical separation as
mandated by the building code. Examples of accessory occupancies found in NFPA 13R installations can include
parking garages/areas, community laundry rooms, clubhouses, exercise facilities, tenant storage, and so forth.)
Examples of occupancies that are not accessory or incidental to the residential occupancy can include pay to park
public garages, mercantile, offices, business, assembly and so forth.

The principles of Section A.1.1 have been debated and discussed excessively the last several cycles.
The intent of the annex language as written is confusing. The examples of accessory and incidental occupancies that
are allowed in a 13R system are found in the paragraph discussing separation requirements. This creates confusion.
We have even received a technical interpretation that states a garage needs to be separated as a separate building to
use 13R which is not the intent. I have made an attempt to rewrite the first few paragraphs incorporating some of the
committee statements. I have added discussion that the definition of a story is outside this standard. Examples have
been added as to what accessory or incidental occupancies can and cannot be in a 13R building.

The changes made during the ROP adequately reflect the proper application of the standard
under its scope.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-52     Log #25  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

13R-81
Delete the first two paragraphs and replace with the following three paragraphs. The correct

legislative text is at the bottom but the resultant text is displayed first for easier reading.
NFPA 13R is appropriate for use in residential buildings up to and including four stories in height. NFPA 13R does not

prescribe the method for determining the height or number of stories of the building. The user should determine this by
referring to the local building code, fire prevention code or AHJ as applicable.
The building should be primarily residential in its use as described in 3.3.7. There may be accessory or incidental

occupancies found in the building that are not residential. When these occupancies are present for use by the building
occupants and their immediate guests, they are considered part of the residential occupancy of the building. Examples
of these accessory or incidental occupancies typically found in residential buildings can include parking garages/areas,
laundry rooms, clubhouses, exercise facilities, tenant storage spaces, maintenance rooms, storage rooms, leasing
offices, lobbies, gift shops, small gathering spaces, meeting rooms, and so forth. It is the intent of this standard that if
NFPA 13R is appropriate for use that it be used throughout the entire building. These accessory or incidental
occupancies can be protected as prescribed in this standard. The use of NFPA 13 is only required as specifically
referenced in this standard.
Where buildings are greater than four stories in height, or where the building use is not primarily residential, or when

there are non-residential occupancies that are not accessory or incidental to the residential occupancy, this standard
does not apply. The building should be entirely protected with an NFPA 13 sprinkler system throughout. If the
non-accessory or non-incidental occupancy is separated so that the residential portion is considered a separate building
under the local building code, NFPA 13R can be used in the residential building and NFPA 13 is appropriate for the
other building. This separation could be either a horizontal or vertical separation as mandated by the building code.
Examples of occupancies that are not accessory or incidental to the residential occupancy can include pay to park
public garages, mercantile, offices, large assembly areas, conference centers, business, and so forth.

13R-79 (Log #41) will now become the fourth paragraph.

NFPA 13R references NFPA 13 in many aspects. (Hanging and bracing, design densities and spacing outside of
dwelling unit, painting and finish of sprinklers, welding etc.) If this standard does not specifically address a situation,
NFPA 13 is a good resource that can be utilized by the installer and AHJ for a solution. It is not the intent of this
standard to require compliance with NFPA 13 when NFPA 13R is silent on a subject. Only AHJ approval should be
required.
The remainder is unchanged.
Following is the legislative version:
NFPA 13R is appropriate for use as an option to NFPA 13 only in those residential occupancies, as defined in this

standard, in residential buildings up to and including four stories in height. NFPA 13R does not prescribe the method for
determining the height or number of stories of the building. The user should determine this by referring to the local
building code, fire prevention code or AHJ as applicable. It is the intent of this standard that is NFPA 13R is appropriate
for use, that it be used throughout the entire building. It is recognized that an accessory or incidental occupancy to the
operations of the residential occupancy might exist within that residential occupancy. Such incidental occupancy would
be considered part of the predominant (residential) occupancy by 6.1.14.2 of NFPA 101 and similar provisions in many
local building and fire codes. Use of NFPA 13R throughout the entire building in this case is allowed.
The building should be primarily residential in its use as described in 3.3.7. There may be accessory or incidental

occupancies found in the building that are not residential. When these occupancies are present for use by the building
occupants and their immediate guests, they are considered part of the residential occupancy of the building. Examples
of these accessory or incidental occupancies typically found in residential buildings can include parking garages/areas,
laundry rooms, clubhouses, exercise facilities, tenant storage spaces, maintenance rooms, storage rooms, leasing
offices, lobbies, gift shops, small gathering spaces, meeting rooms, and so forth. It is the intent of this standard that if
NFPA 13R is appropriate for use that it be used throughout the entire building. These accessory or incidental
occupancies can be protected as prescribed in this standard. The use of NFPA 13 is only required as specifically
referenced in this standard.
Where buildings are greater than four stories in height, or where buildings are of mixed use where residential is not the
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predominant occupancy, residential portions of such buildings should be protected with residential or quick-response
sprinklers in accordance with 8.4.5 of NFPA 13. the building use is not primarily residential, or when there are
non-residential occupancies that are not accessory or incidental to the residential occupancy, this standard does not
apply. The building should be entirely protected with an NFPA 13 sprinkler system throughout. Other portions of such
buildings should be protected in accordance with NFPA 13. Where buildings of mixed use can be totally If the
non-accessory or non-incidental occupancy is separated so that the residential portion is considered a separate building
under the local building code, NFPA 13R can be used in the residential portion building while and NFPA 13 is used in
the rest of the appropriate for the other building. This separation could be either a horizontal or vertical separation as
mandated by the building code. Examples of accessory occupancies found in NFPA 13R installations can include
parking garages/areas, community laundry rooms, clubhouses, exercise facilities, tenant storage, and so forth.)
Examples of occupancies that are not accessory or incidental to the residential occupancy can include pay to park
public garages, mercantile, offices, large assembly areas, conference centers, business, and so forth.

This is a similar comment to one previously submitted. This comment addresses some concerns from
other members.
The principles of section A.1.1 have been debated and discussed excessively the last several cycles. The intent of the
annex language as written is confusing. The examples of accessory and incidental occupancies that are allowed in a
13R system are found in the paragraph discussing separation requirements. This creates confusion. We have even
received a technical interpretation that states a garage needs to be separated as a separate building to use 13R which
is not the intent. I have made an attempt to rewrite the first few paragraphs incorporating some of the committee
statements. I have added discussion that the definition of a story is outside this standard. Examples have been added
as to what accessory or incidental occupancies can and cannot be in a 13R building.

The changes made during the ROP adequately reflect the proper application of the standard
under its scope.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-53     Log #52  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dana R. Haagensen, Massachusetts Department of Fire Services

13R-4
Insert a new paragraph at the beginning of A.1.1 (no other changes to A.1.1 proposed here):

“The original intent of NFPA 13R was to address the popular two- or three-story garden style apartment structures
being developed in the 1980’s.  At the time, NFPA 13 (property protection and life safety) was considered too onerous,
and NFPA 13D didn’t apply because it was intended to address detached single-family homes.  NFPA 13R was created
to provide a sprinkler requirement option for these smaller multi-family residential buildings.  Building Code Committees,
users, local zoning boards, and heads of fire departments, need to be aware that, although NFPA 13R has been
successful to-date in providing life safety to building occupants regardless of building size, there have been many large
property loss fires involving new construction of larger multi-family buildings protected by NFPA 13R systems.  The
protection of large combustible construction multi-family buildings with NFPA 13R systems may do little to protect
firefighters that respond to fires in such structures, may do little to protect the structure itself, and may create a
significant fire exposure problem where buildings are located in close proximity to each other or where local authorities
have waived fire suppression water supply requirements due to the NFPA 13R protection.  The Committee is of the
opinion that, as long as none of the occupants of the building have been injured or killed, a building that burns to the
ground, and that is protected with an NFPA 13R system, is a ‘success story’.”

If the Committee is unwilling to appropriately change the scope of the document to address the
documented concerns of the original Proposal, then NFPA 13R needs to let the users and AHJ’s know the real intent of
the document is to provide life safety to the building occupants only.  People who are not in the fire sprinkler industry
scratch their heads in wonder when these large loss fires occur as to how a ‘fully sprinklered building’, that was built in
the last 10 years, could burn to the ground or suffer a total loss.  The data the Committee included in their Statement is
flawed and cannot be relied on.  The cited data did not capture documented civilian and firefighter injuries in the
5/29/2008 Peabody MA and 2/27/2007 Norwich CT large loss fires mentioned in the substantiation of the original
Proposal.  Also, the large loss fires mentioned in the substantiation of the original Proposal caused, in aggregate, way
more than the $2million dollars in direct property damage identified in the Committee statement data.  Many of these
large loss fires do not originate in the attic/concealed space.

If a jurisdiction decides it does not agree with the extent of reasonable protection for life safety
supported by the fire data history and intent afforded  under NFPA 13R, then it can adopt another sprinkler standard or
code to provide such sprinkler protection it deems appropriate to protect the buildings in its jurisdiction. This language
discusses the document origin being tied to 2 and 3 story garden style apartments, while the scope clearly applies to 4
story buildings.
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13R-54     Log #56  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Brian Larkin, Tyco Thermal Controls

13R-82
Modify proposal 13R-82 as follows:

Listed CPVC sprinkler pipe and fittings should be protected from freezing with glycerine or antifreeze solutions listed
for  use in CPVC sprinkler systems only. In addition. due to antifreeze solution limitations other methods of freeze
protection such as electric heat·tracing. or insulated coverings. which are approved for use on CPVC piping maybe used
to protect CPVC pipes from freezing. The use of diethylene, ethylene, or propylene glycols is specifically prohibited.
Laboratory testing shows that glycol-based antifreeze solutions present a chemical environment detrimental  to CPVC.
Listed polybutylene sprinkler pipe and fittings can be protected with glycerine, diethylene glysol, ethylene
glycol, or propylene glycol.

The limited approved glycerine solution concentrations in NFPA-13 will not provide freeze protection at
low ambient extremes. Electrical heat-tracing will allow CPVC sprinkler piping systems to be designed for these low
ambient conditions and will provide flexibility for sprinkler design.
This comment is being submitted by the Tyco Codes and Standards Task Group.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-55     Log #57  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Brian Larkin, Tyco Thermal Controls

13R-85
Modify proposal 13R-85 as follows:

(2) Where listed heat tracing is used on CPVC piping, it must be certified as compatible with CPVC piping.
There is no certification program for CPVC compatibility, however, products may be tested for

compatibility.
This comment is being submitted by the Tyco Codes and Standards Task Group.

Modify proposed language to remove mandatory language ("must"):
A.6.7.2.1 Where listed heat tracing is used on CPVC piping, it must should be certified as compatible with CPVC

piping.
NOTE:The section number was modified as part of the ROP and relocated the language to section A.6.7.2.1

The proposed language included mandatory language which is not permitted in the annex.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc.

13R-53
Add new Annex Figure A.6.6.9.2.

****Insert Artwork Here****
Figure A.6.6.9.2 Example of location of sprinklers in interior stairwell

When 13R-53 was accepted during the proposal stage, several committee members discussed the
need for an annex figure.

The diagram is not representative of the intent of the section for enclosed interior stairs and
shows sprinklers that would not be required for certain construction types.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-57     Log #40  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

13R-67
Insert a new annex note A.6.7.2.1 as follows:

Where insulation is being used (either above pipe in attic spaces or next to pipe within walls) to trap heat in
order to prevent water-filled pipe from freezing, care shall be taken to make sure that the insulation stays in between the
pipe and the cold side of the space.  Insulation should not be allowed between the pipe and the warm side of the space,
nor should the pipe be buried in the insulation.  If the pipe gets buried in the insulation, or if the insulation gets between
the warm space and the pipe, the insulation is doing more harm than good, keeping the warmth from the pipe.

Guidance is needed to help people understand how to keep pipe from freezing with insulation,
especially where insulation is used in a wall to prevent pipe along the outside wall from freezing.  The committee’s
recommendation was for us to draft an annex note to bring attention to the problem.
The NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee endorses this comment.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-58     Log #15  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-91
Revise text to read as follows:

Sprinkler piping should be adequately secured to restrict the movement of piping upon sprinkler operation. The
reaction forces caused by the flow of water through the sprinkler could result in displacement of the sprinkler, thereby
adversely affecting sprinkler discharge. Listed CPVC non-metallic pipe has specific requirements for piping support to
include additional pipe bracing at sprinklers.

I agree with Mr. Deegan.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Richard M. Ray, Cybor Fire Protection Company

13R-93
Delete the following text:

The pump mentioned in 9.3(4) is to be the primary supply pump for the dramatic water supply and is not required
to be a fire pump. The pump must be able to supply the flow and pressure requirements of the residential sprinkler
system.

There is no need for any confusion - the document has always been clear in requiring that the pump
be a fire pump and meet the requirements of NFPA 20. The obvious concern that I have is the reliability of the fire
sprinkler system if the document is changed to remove this requirement. The pump that feeds the fire sprinkler system
needs to be a fire pump. This proposal period saw many proposals that indicated a concern with the effectiveness of
13R systems (Logs #88, 83 and 50 for example) and these proposals were rejected by the committee. The committee's
rejection of these proposals included language that no technical justification was provided by the submitters that the
requirements of 13R are being compromised, yet the committee turns right around and compromises 13R systems
reliability by accepting this proposal with no justification of any kind. The proposal should have been rejected.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-60     Log #2  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
James T. Reap, United States Alliance Fire Protection

13R-93
Delete the following text:

The pump mentioned in 9.3.(4) is to be the primary supply pump for the domestic water supply and is not
required to be a fire pump. The pump must be able to supply the flow and pressure requirements of the residential
sprinkler system.

Noncompliance with NFPA 20 compromises the reliability of a 13R system. Given that the focus of
NFPA 13R is life safety the dependability of the water supply must be assured.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-61     Log #16  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-93
Revise text to read as follows:

Where a tank is used for both domestic and fire protection purposes, a low water alarm that actuates when the water
level falls below 110 percent of the minimum quantity specified in Section 9.2 should be provided.

Proposal 13R-72 has changed the standard to require water tanks to be in accordance with NFPA 22.
The scope of NFPA 22 is to provide stored water for fire protection systems. The reference to domestic is now incorrect.

NFPA 22 allows for "dual-service" tanks to be used.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Peter T. Schwab, Wayne Automatic Fire Sprinklers, Inc

13R-93
Delete the following from A.9.3

The pump mentioned in 9.3(4) is to be the primary supply pump for the domestic water supply and is not required to be
a fire pump. The pump must be able to supply the flow and pressure requirements of the residential sprinkler system.
Modify 9.3 (4) as follows
(4) A stored water source with an automatically operated fire pump.

A pump in accordance with NFPA 20 needs to be required for all NFPA 13R systems that need a
pump. A domestic booster pump does not have the reliability or performance requirements of a fire pump. Also, a
domestic pump will not get the necessary maintenance that NFPA 25 requires for a fire pump.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-63     Log #41  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

13R-93
Delete the new paragraph approved in Proposal 13R-93 and insert new annex notes to A.9.3(1)

and A.9.3(4) as follows:
The pump mentioned in 9.3(4) is to be the primary supply pump for the domestic water supply and is not

required to be a fire pump. The pump must be able to supply the flow and pressure requirements of the residential
sprinkler system.

1) Pumps that are owned and operated by the waterworks utility are not required to meet NFPA 20 because the
waterworks industry standards for reliability and redundancy take care of concerns regarding reliability for firefighting
operations.  If there is any concern over the use of these non-NFPA 20 pump installations, then the waterworks would
not be considered “reliable” and would not be permitted as a water supply.  Private pumps, taking suction from the
waterworks system need to comply with  NFPA 20, even if they supply both fire protection and domestic water uses,
unless they comply with the same waterworks industry standards for reliability and redundancy as the pumps owned by
a waterworks utility.
A.9.3(4) Pumps taking water from a stored source need to meet NFPA 20, even when they supply both fire protection

and domestic water uses, unless they comply with waterworks industry standards for reliability and redundancy.  An
authority having jurisdiction has the authority to review a combined domestic/fire protection pump arrangement and
determine whether or not the reliability and redundancy meets the intent of NFPA 20, even if the exact arrangement of
equipment does not meet the rules of NFPA 20.

The proposal, as approved in the ROP, causes many problems.  First, the proposal appears to prohibit
a fire pump that meets NFPA 20 from being used if it is dedicated to fire protection.  The annex says that the pump is to
be the primary supply for the domestic system.  This would prohibit the use of a simple fire pump and tank.
Second, the proposal takes NFPA 13R in the wrong direction.  The intent of NFPA 13R has always been to require
listed fire pumps in accordance with NFPA 20.  This annex note opens the door for any pump of insufficient quality to be
used, as long as the pump also serves the domestic demand in the building.  This could lead to disastrous results.  A
situation could easily be installed under these rules where the pump looks like it could provide the sprinkler demand,
and runs under low domestic demand, but when the greater sprinkler demand is called for during a fire, the increased
load on the pump draws more current than the electrical system can handle and the circuit breaker trips, rendering the
sprinkler system without water.  NFPA 20 would not allow this to occur, but if you say that NFPA 20 is not required, this
could easily occur.  This is just one example of how important it is to use NFPA 20 for any situation regarding a fire
pump and fire sprinkler system demand.
The NFSA Engineering and Standards Committee endorses this comment.

Pump and tank arrangement must meet NFPA 20.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dana R. Haagensen, Massachusetts Department of Fire Services

13R-93
Reject Proposal 13R-93.

The submitter of the Proposal submitted no technical substantiation for the removal of the NFPA 13R
requirement that fire pumps installed on NFPA 13R systems do not have to be listed and installed as a fire pump.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
13R-65     Log #59  AUT-RSS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Brian G. Conway, Great Lakes Plumbing & Heating Company

13R-93
Delete text as follows:

The pump mentioned in 9.3(4) is to be the primary supply pump for the domestic water supply and is not
required to be a fire pump. The pump must be able to supply the flow and pressure requirements of the residential
sprinkler system.

The committee has always required that pumps serving NFPA 13R systems be fire pumps. The
elimination of this requirement would create new issues with testing, maintenance, and reliability that have not been
adequately addressed by the committee.

The submitter has not shown any text to delete.  This section was deleted as part of 13R-59
(Log #1).
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